3 years with effect from 1st April, 2024 till 31st March, 2027. Mr. Mohamed Awais Jehengir Noorani will be 

liable to retire by rotation. 

2. Remuneration: 

The Remuneration paid/proposed to be paid to Mr. Mohamed Awais Jehengir Noorani is upto Rs. 
62,25,034/- (Rupees Sixty-Two Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand and Thirty-Four Only) per annum details of 
which are as follows: 

i.  The Remuneration payable to Mr. Mohamed Awais Jehengir Noorani shall comprise of Basic Salary, 
House Rent Allowance, Conveyance Allowance, Educational Allowance, Leave Travel Allowance, 
Guaranteed Bonus, Special Incentive, Medical Allowance, Periodicals, Driver Salary, Petrol Expenses,

[...]

business, Provident Fund, Gratuity and Medical Insurance Premium and other benefits as per the 
Company’s policy with such annual/special increments, as may be decided by the Board or any 
Committee thereof in its absolute discretion from time to time, subject to the same not exceeding Rs. 
53,25,055/- (Rupees Fifty Three Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand and Fifty Five only) per annum in any 
Financial Year. 

ii.  In addition to the monthly salary payable as above, Mr. Mohamed Awais Jehengir Noorani shall also be 
entitled to receive a performance pay as per Company’s policy and as may be decided by the Board of

[...]

Term: 
  3 (Three) years with effect from 1st April, 2024 till 31st March, 2027. Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani will be liable 

to retire by rotation. 

2. Remuneration: 

The Remuneration paid/proposed to be paid to Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani is up to Rs. 29,40,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) per annum details of which are as follows: 

i.  The Remuneration payable to Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani shall comprise of Basic Salary, House rent 

Allowance, Conveyance Allowance, Educational Allowance, Special Incentive, Provident Fund and 
other benefits as per the Company’s policy with such annual/special increments, as may be decided 
by the Board or any Committee thereof in its absolute discretion from time to time, subject to the same 
not exceeding Rs. 24,99,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Only) per annum in 
any Financial Year. 

ii.  In addition to the monthly salary payable as above, Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani shall also be entitled to 

receive a performance pay as per Company’s policy and as may be decided by the Board of Directors 

or any Committee thereof at its absolute discretion from time to time, subject to an overall maximum 
limit of Rs. 4,41,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Forty One Thousand only) in any Financial Year. 

iii.  Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani shall also be entitled to ESOP’s as may be recommended by the Board of 

Directors or any committee thereof. 

vi.  Mr. Adnan Salman Noorani shall not be entitled to any sitting fees for attending the meetings of the